PRASAR BHARATI

(India's Public Service Broadcaster) (Budget & Accounts Wing) Prasar Bharati House, Tower-C, New Delhi – 110 001

PB/B-1011/7(51)/2020-21/Release

Dated: 18.11.2020

Subject: Ensuring Correct Mapping of Treasury Single Accounts (TSA) by all DDOs of Prasar Bharati - reg.

As you all are aware that Treasury Single Account (TSA) System has been implemented in Prasar Bharati w.e.f Oct 2020 and MIB had also released funds for Salary & BIND to Prasar Bharati through TSA for the month of Oct 2020. However, salary for the month of October' 2020 could not be disbursed by Prasar Bharati to DDOs through TSA due to non availability of bulk uploading facility from ABs to sub ABs. This issue has been taken up with the office of CGA and the facility is likely to be made available soon. Till such time, the salary funds for Government employees will be disbursed by Prasar Bharati through PFMS as per the current practice. However, salary funds for PB employees will be disbursed in CFDL accounts of each DDO by extending CFDL limits effective from the month of November' 2020. Therefore, the salary for Government employees will disbursed through PFMS by all DDOs from their existing salary accounts by sending PPAs generated from PFMS to respective banks till TSA is not rolled out. On the other hand, salary to PB employees will be disbursed through a separate payment instrument (e.g. Cheque) of CFDL account and to be submitted to the respective branch of SBI along with the list of PB employees with their account details which can either be generated from CAS or can be manually made for direct transfer of salary to the bank accounts of such employees. A provision has been made in CAS for each DDO to generate a separate list of PB employees with their bank details which can be submitted to banks after filling requisite details.

It may, however, be noted that all the grants under the scheme BIND to applicable DDOs have been disbursed through TSA as it did not require bulk upload facility. However, while transferring funds from Prasar Bharati TSA account to TSA accounts of such DDOs, it was observed that most of the DDOs had not mapped their accounts correctly and therefore all these DDOs had to go through the registration process again, requiring lot of efforts and time. It is anticipated that similar mistakes may have been made by other DDOs while mapping their salary accounts in TSA. The

My

issues observed are being listed below to facilitate DDOs to take corrective action in time so that similar issues are not faced by them when TSA becomes fully operational for salary also:

 <u>Registration of Schemes with wrong PAO Code</u>: The DDOs of various units did not enter the correct PAO code. Therefore, the Schemes could not be mapped correctly, and funds could not be transferred from PB to Sub ABs. The correct PAO code to be entered is **027667 (PAO, Min I&B).** If any unit has entered wrong PAO code, they have to deactivate their TSA accounts and reregister the TSA account with the correct PAO code. The Scheme code for BIND is 3673 & for Salary is 2242.

The process for deactivation and registration of new scheme is mentioned below.

• Login to https://pfms.nic.in/ through agency admin

• Deactivation of wrongly mapped PAO/scheme

Account \longrightarrow My schemes \longrightarrow Deactivate scheme / Bank \longrightarrow Select scheme to 3673/2242 \longrightarrow Click search \longrightarrow Select account Click Submit

		Deac	tivate Sc	heme/Bank A	ccount			
Scheme: Status :	Broadcasting Infrast	ructure Neth	Select Schem		Account Nur ncy Unique C			
Agency Name :		Note	e : Scheme II) is Madatory. Search				
theme Name	Agency Name In Bank	Account Number	Unique Agency Code	Bank Detail	Balance	Reject Agency	Status	Requester Remarks
73-Broadcasting rastructure Network velopment (BIND)				RESERVE BANK OF INDIA-RESERVE BANK OF INDIA			Pending at Approver .	PAO WRONGLY SELECTED

Approval of deactivation of scheme

My scheme \longrightarrow Approve/reject deactivation scheme/bank account \longrightarrow Select scheme to 3673/2242 \longrightarrow Click search \longrightarrow Select account \longrightarrow Click Accept

Au /

	Scheme:	Broadcasting Infrast	tructure Net	Select Schem	e	Account Nun	nber :	news news	
	Status :	PendingatApprov	er 🗸		Age	ncy Unique (Code :		
	Agency Name :			1 and					
			Note	e : Scheme II) is Madatory.				
					Search				
Select	Scheme Name	Agency Name In Bank	Account Number	Unique Agency Code	Bank Detail	Balance	Reject Agency	Status	Requester Remarks

Registration of scheme with correct PAO Code:

My scheme \longrightarrow Register new scheme/bank account \longrightarrow Select scheme 3673/2242 \longrightarrow Select funding agency to Prasar Bharati (BCI) \longrightarrow Select bank name to RESERVE BANK OF INDIA \longrightarrow Select branch name to [RESERVE BANK OF INDIA, 6, SANSAD MARG, NEW DELHI - 110001] {CBS} \longrightarrow Select the Account No. & Agency Name as Per Bank \longrightarrow Select TSA Type Option to "YES" \longrightarrow Select PAO code to "027667" (PAO, Min I&B) \longrightarrow Click "Agency Account Scheme Component Mapping" \longrightarrow Select "BULK" \longrightarrow SUBMIT

	Register Nev	v Scheme	/Bank Account			
Scheme:	Broadcasting Infrastructure Network Devel	lopment (BINI	D) [3673]	Select Scheme		
Select Funding Agency:	O I will receive funds directly from ce I will receive funds directly from st	ate govermen	nt:			
	I will receive funds from this agence	y: Prasar Br	harati (BCI)		Search	
Bank Name:	RESERVE BANK OF INDIA			Select Bank		
	(Enter minimum 4 characters to sear	ch Bank)		There is a second second second		
	Branch Sansad	Search	Select Branch			
		50 branche	es in List, you can searc	h your branch by address)		
	Branch RESERVE BANK OF INDIA	RESERVE	BANK OF INDIA, 6, SANS	AD MARG, NEW DELHI - 110001] { CBS }		~
	Name: RESERVE BANK OF INDIA [F	RESERVE BAN	NK OF INDIA, 6, SANSAD	MARG, NEW DELHI - 110001] (CBS)		
Account No.:	11	Sector 1				
Agency Name As Per Bank:	11	100 100 AU		Disk Gudenhile a still		
тѕА туре	Tes ONO					
PAO :	027667-PAO(Main Sectt.), Ministry of In	-				
	Agency Account	Scheme Co	omponent Mapping			
	Submit Cancel					

N

2. Non - availability of Sanction Number:

Sanction number would be required while booking expenditure in TSA account. Sanction number is the number through which funds are transferred from Prasar Bharati to Sub ABs. The procedure for obtaining sanction number is as below.

Login to https://pfms.nic.in/ using agency admin

My Funds → Received from other agencies → Select scheme 3673/2242 → Select bank account to (Agency) RESERVE BANK OF INDIA → Click search

This window will appear on screen and sanction number can be found.

	Manage Fund	Is Received From Othe	er Agency		
Schemes :	3673 - Broadcasting Infrastructure	Network Development (BIND)		¥
Bank Account :	10673501198 - O/o ADG (E) (SZ)	Chennai - RESERVE BANK	OF INDIA		~
Status :	Select	- Assertion and a	~		
		Search			
		Selected Funds			
Scheme Name	Sanction Number	Sanction Date	Amount	Tranferring Agency	Proje
Broadcasting Infrastructure Network Development (BIND)	PB/B-1011/3(2)/CSS/DD	13/11/2020	3423000.00	Prasar Bharati (BCI)	A Dance

Both the directorates and other vertical heads may please circulate this procedure to all concerned with the instructions to ensure correct mapping of their TSA accounts in PFMS by 10th of December' 2020 for smooth implementation of TSA system in all applicable units of Prasar Bharati.

This is issued with the approval of Member (Fin).

19.11.2020

(C.K. Jain) Dy. Director General (B&A)

To:

- 1. DG: DD/DG: AIR
- 2. ADG (Fin), AIR/ADG (Fin), DD

Copy for information to:

- 1. DDG (A), AIR/DDG (A), DD/DDG (Fin), AIR/DDG (Fin), DD
- 2. DDG (B&R), AIR/DDG (DCS)
- 3. DDG (T) with the request to upload the order on PB Website.